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Rahmenbedingungen und Einschrankungen fiir die
Nutzung von Frequenzen
In lhrem Land gelten moglicherweise gesonderte Rahmen-

bedingungen und Einschrankungen fiir die Nutzung von Fre-
quenzen.

Informieren Sie sich vor der Inbetriebnahme des Produktes
unter folgender Adresse:

www.sennheiser.com/sifa
Herstellererklarungen

Garantie

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG tibernimmt fiir diese Pro-
dukte eine Garantie von 24 Monaten.

Die aktuell geltenden Garantiebedingungen kénnen Sie liber
das Internet www.sennheiser.com oder Ihren Sennheiser-
Partner beziehen.

In Ubereinstimmung mit den folgenden Anforde-
rungen

«  Verordnung (EU) 2023/988 iiber die all- E VA%
emeine Produktsicherheit
0 =

« WEEE-Richtlinie (2012/19/EU)
Hinweise zur Entsorgung

Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Milltonne auf dem Pro-
dukt, Batterie/Akku (falls zutreffend) und/oder der Verpa-
ckung weist Sie darauf hin, dass diese Produkte nicht tGber
den normalen Hausmiill entsorgt werden diirfen, sondern am
Ende ihrer Lebensdauer getrennt entsorgt werden miissen.
Fur die Verpackung beachten Sie die Abfalltrennung in Ihrem
Land. Nicht sachgerechte Entsorgung von Verpackungsma-
terialien kann Ihre Gesundheit und die Umwelt schadigen.

Die getrennte Sammlung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altge-
raten, Batterien/Akkus (falls zutreffend) und Verpackungen
dient dazu, die Wiederverwendung und das Recycling zu
férdern und negative Auswirkungen auf Ihre Gesundheit und
die Umwelt zu verhindern, z. B. durch potenziell geféhrliche
Stoffe, die in diesen Produkten enthalten sind. Fiihren Sie
Elektro- und Elektronikgerate und Batterien/Akkus am Ende
ihrer Lebensdauer dem Recycling zu, um enthaltene Wert-
stoffe nutzbar zu machen und eine Vermiillung der Umwelt
zu vermeiden.

Wenn Batterien/Akkus zerstorungsfrei entnommen werden
kdénnen, haben Sie die Pflicht, diese getrennt der Entsorgung
zuzufiihren (zur sicheren Entnahme von Batterien/Akkus
siehe Bedienungsanleitung des Produkts). Gehen Sie insbe-
sondere mit lithiumhaltigen Batterien/Akkus vorsichtig um,
da diese besondere Risiken beinhalten wie Brand- und/oder
Verschluckungsgefahr bei Knopfzellen. Reduzieren Sie die
Entstehung von Abfédllen aus Batterien soweit wie mdglich,
indem Sie Batterien mit langerer Lebensdauer oder wieder-
aufladbare Akkus einsetzen.

Weitere Informationen liber das Recycling dieser Produkte
erhalten Sie bei lhrer Gemeindeverwaltung, bei den kom-
munalen Sammelstellen oder bei Ihrem Sennheiser-Partner.
Elektro- oder Elektronikgerdte kénnen Sie auch bei riick-
nahmepflichtigen Vertreibern zuriickgeben. Damit leisten
Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutz der Umwelt und der
offentlichen Gesundheit.

EU-Konformitatserklarung

« RoHS-Richtlinie (2011/65/EU)
Hiermit erklart Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG, dass der
Funkanlagentyp (Zubehor) Digital Antenna Directional der
Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht.

Der vollstandige Text der EU-Konformitatserklarung ist unter
der folgenden Internetadresse verfligbar:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Conditions and restrictions for using frequencies

There may be special conditions and restrictions for using
frequencies in your country.

Before putting the product into operation, find the informa-
tion for your country at the following address:

www.sennheiser.com/sifa
Manufacturer declarations

Warranty

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG gives a warranty of 24
months on these products.

For the current warranty conditions, please visit our website
at www.sennheiser.com or contact your Sennheiser partner.

Warranty FOR AUSTRALIA and NEW ZEALAND ONLY:

Sennheiser Australia Pty Ltd provides a warranty of 24
months on these products.

For the current warranty conditions, visit Sennheiser web-
site:

Australia: https://en-au.sennheiser.com/
New Zealand: https://en-nz.sennheiser.com/

Sennheiser goods come with guarantees that cannot be ex-
cluded under Australian and New Zealand Consumer law.
You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure
and compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss
or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired
or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and
the failure does not amount to a major failure.

This warranty is in addition to other rights or remedies under
law. Nothing in this warranty excludes, limits or modifies any
remedy available to be consumer which is granted by law.

To make a claim under this contract, raise a case via
Sennheiser website

Australia:
https://en-au.sennheiser.com/service-support-contact

New Zealand:
https://en-nz.sennheiser.com/service-support-contact

All expenses of claiming the warranty will be borne by the
person making the claim.

Sennheiser international warranty is provided by: Sennheiser
Australia Pty Ltd (ABN 68 165 388 312) Level 14, Tower A Ze-
nith Building, 821 Pacific Highway, Chatswood NSW 2067,
Australia

In compliance with the following requirements

Regulation (EU) 2023/988 on ge- E VA%
neral product safety L‘)

- WEEE Directive (2012/19/EU)
UK: « WEEE Regulations (2013)

EU:

Notes on disposal

The symbol of the crossed-out dumpster on the product, the
(rechargeable) battery (if applicable) and/or the packaging
indicates that these products must not be disposed of with
normal household waste, but must be disposed of separate-
ly at the end of their service life. For the packaging, follow
the regulations in your country for separating waste. Impro-
per disposal of packaging materials can be harmful to your
health and the environment.

The separate collection of waste electrical and electronic
equipment, (rechargeable) batteries (if applicable) and pa-
ckaging is intended to promote reuse and recycling and to
prevent negative impacts on public health and the environ-
ment, for example due to hazardous substances contained
in these products. At the end of their service life, recycle
electrical and electronic equipment and (rechargeable) bat-
teries so that their materials can be reused and to prevent
environmental pollution.

If (rechargeable) batteries can be removed without destroy-
ing them, you are obliged to dispose of them separately (see
the product’s operating instructions for information on how
to remove the batteries safely). Be especially careful when
handling (rechargeable) batteries containing lithium, as
these pose special hazards, such as the risk of fire and/or
health risks if button cells are swallowed. Reduce battery
waste as much as possible by using longer-life batteries or
rechargeable batteries.

Further information on the recycling of these products can
be obtained from your municipal administration, from the
municipal collection points, or from your Sennheiser partner.
You may also be able to return electrical or electronic equip-
ment to your distributor, if they are legally required to do so.
By disposing of your batteries properly, you are helping to
protect public health and the environment.

UK Declaration of conformity

« RoHS Regulations (2012)
« Radio Equipment Regulations (2017)

Importer: Sennheiser UK Ltd.
Pacific House, Third Avenue, Globe Park, Marlow
Buckinghamshire SL7 1EY, United Kingdom

EU Declaration of conformity

« RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU)

Hereby, Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG declares that the
radio equipment type (accessory) Digital Antenna Directio-
nal is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available
at the following internet address:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Statements regarding FCC and ISED

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and with
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada
(ISED) license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject
to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of
the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reaso-

nable protection against harmful interference in a residen-
tial installation. This equipment generates, uses and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used
in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful in-
terference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular ins-
tallation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference
to radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to
try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

« Increase the separation between the equipment and re-
ceiver.

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit diffe-
rent from that to which the receiver is connected.

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV techni-
cian for help.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with the Canadian

ICES-003.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by
Sennheiser electronic Corp. could void the user’s authority
to operate the equipment.

Contact information:

Sennheiser Electronic Corporation

1 Enterprise Drive, Old Lyme, CT 06371 www.sennheiser.com
Radiofrequency radiation exposure information:

This equipment complies with FCC and ISED radiation expo-
sure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This
equipment should be installed and operated with minimum
distance of 20 cm between the radiator and your body. This
transmitter must not be co-located or operated in conjunc-
tion with any other antenna or transmitter.

RSS-210 Issue 11 Annex G.7

This device operates on a no-interference, no-protection ba-
sis. Should the user seek to obtain protection from other ra-
dio services operating in the same TV bands, a radio licence
is required. For further details, consult Innovation, Science
and Economic Development Canada’s Client Procedures
Circular CPC-2-1-28, Voluntary Licensing of Licence-Exempt
Wireless Microphones in the TV Bands.

E-Label

E-label for SPECTERA DAD UHF and SPECTERA DAD 1G4
can be shown on the SPECTERA Base Station display.

Conditions générales et restrictions relatives a
I'utilisation de fréquences
Il est possible que des conditions générales et des restricti-

ons spécifiques relatives a I'utilisation de fréquences soient
en vigueur dans votre pays.

Avant de mettre le produit en service, renseignez-vous en
consultant I'adresse suivante:

www.sennheiser.com/sifa
Déclarations du fabricant

Garantie

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG offre une garantie de 24
mois sur ce produit.

Pour avoir les conditions de garantie actuelles, veuillez vi-
siter notre site web sur www.sennheiser.com ou contactez
votre partenaire Sennheiser.

En conformité avec les exigences suivantes

+ Réglement (UE) 2023/988 relatif & la sé- E VA"
curité générale des produits L‘)

. Directive DEEE (2012/19/UE) -

Carton d'emballage
® + Sac plastique PE
j + Notice d'emploi en papier
S

Notes sur la gestion de fin de vie

Le symbole de la poubelle sur roues barrée d‘une croix sur
le produit, la pile/batterie (le cas échéant) et/ou I'emballage
signifie que ces produits ne doivent pas étre jetés dans les
ordures ménageéres mais doivent faire I‘objet d‘une collecte
séparée lorsqu’ils sont arrivés en fin de vie. Pour les déchets
d‘emballages, veuillez respecter le tri sélectif des déchets en
vigueur dans votre pays. Une gestion de fin de vie des ma-
tériaux d’emballage non conforme peut endommager votre
santé et I'environnement.

L‘objectif principal de la collecte séparée des déchets d‘équi-
pements électriques et électroniques, des piles/batteries (le
cas échéant) et des emballages est de promouvoir le réem-
ploi et le recyclage et de prévenir les effets négatifs sur la
santé et I‘environnement dus a des polluants potentielle-
ment contenus dans ces produits. Veillez a recycler les équi-
pements électriques et électroniques ainsi que les piles/
batteries arrivées en fin de vie afin de rendre utilisables les
matériaux recyclables qu‘ils contiennent et d‘éviter de pollu-
er I‘environnement.

Lorsque les piles/batteries peuvent étre retirées sans étre
détruites, vous étes dans 'obligation de les soumettre a une
collecte séparée (afin de retirer les piles/batteries en toute
sécurité, veuillez vous reporter a la notice d‘emploi). Veillez
tout particulierement a manipuler prudemment les piles/
batteries contenant du lithium car celles-ci présentent un
risque particulier d’incendie et/ou d’ingestion dans le cas
des piles boutons. Veuillez réduire dans la mesure du pos-
sible la production de déchets dus aux piles en utilisant des
piles dotées d’une durée de vie plus longue ou des batteries
rechargeables.

Vous obtiendrez plus d‘informations sur le recyclage de ces
produits auprés de votre municipalité, auprés des points
de collecte communaux ou auprés de votre partenaire
Sennheiser. Vous pouvez également renvoyer les équipe-
ments électriques et électroniques auprés d’un distributeur
habilité a les reprendre. Ce faisant, vous apportez une con-
tribution essentielle a la protection de I’environnement et de
la santé publique.

Déclaration UE de conformité

« Directive RoHS (2011/65/UE)

Le soussigné, Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG, déclare
que l‘équipement radioélectrique (accessoire) du type Pro-
duct Name est conforme a la directive 2014/53/UE.

Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est dis-
ponible a I‘adresse internet suivante :

www.sennheiser.com/download

Declaration requise par la FCC et ISDE

Cet appareil est conforme a la Partie 15 des reglementations
de la FCC et aux CNR d‘Innovation, Sciences et Developpe-
ment economique Canada (ISDE) applicables aux appareils
radio exempts de licence. Lutilisation de I'appareil doit re-
specter les deux conditions suivantes :

(1) Lappareil ne doit pas produire d’interferences nuisibles,
et, (2) il doit accepter toutes interferences recues, y com-
pris celles qui pourraient avoir des effets non desires sur son
fonctionnement.

Cet equipement a ete teste et trouve conforme aux limites
definies pour un dispositif numerique de classe B, dans le
cadre de la Partie 15 des reglementations de la FCC. Ces
limites sont concues pour offrir une protection raisonn-
able contre les interferences nocives pour une installation
residentielle. Cet equipement produit, utilise et peut emet-
tre une energie haute frequence et, s‘il n‘est pas installe et
utilise conformement aux instructions, provoquer des in-
terferences genantes pour les communications radio. Des
risques d‘interferences ne peuvent toutefois pas etre totale-
ment exclus dans certaines installations.

Dans le cas d‘interferences genantes pour la reception des
emissions de radio ou telediffusees (il suffit, pour le consta-
ter, d‘allumer et d‘eteindre I‘'equipement), |‘utilisateur est in-
vite a prendre I‘'une des mesures suivantes pour les eliminer :

« Reorienter ou deplacer I‘antenne receptrice.
« Eloigner I‘'equipement du recepteur.

« Brancher I‘'equipement sur une prise ou un circuit diffe-
rent de celui du recepteur.

« Consulter un revendeur ou un technicien de radio ou tele-
vision experimente.

Cet appareil numerique de la classe B est conforme a la nor-

me NMB-003 du Canada.

Toute modification non expressement approuvee par
Sennheiser electronicCorp. peut annuler le droit de I'utilisa-
teur a I'emploi de 'equipementen question.

Information sur I‘exposition aux radiofrequences:

Cet equipement est conforme aux limites d‘exposition aux
rayonnements FCC et ISDE etablies pour un environnement
non controle. Cet equipement doit etre installe et utilise avec
un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source de rayon-
nement et votre corps. Cet emetteur ne doit pas etre posi-
tionne a proximite d‘une autre antenne ou d‘un autre emet-
teur, ni utilise avec une autre antenne ou un autre emetteur.

CNR-210 11e edition Annexe G.7

Ce dispositif fonctionne selon un regime de non brouillage
et de non protection. Si I'utilisateur devait chercher a obtenir
une certaine protection contre d’autres services radio fonc-
tionnant dans les memes bandes de television, une licence
radio serait requise. Pour en savoir plus, veuillez consulter
la Circulaire des procedures concernant les clients CPC 2 1
28, Delivrance de licences sur une base volontaire pour les
appareils radio de faible puissance exempts de licence et ex-
ploites dans les bandes de television d’Innovation, Sciences
et Developpement economique Canada.

E-Label

L'étiquette électronique pour SPECTERA DAD UHF et
SPECTERA DAD 1G4 peut étre affichée sur I'‘écran SPECTERA
Base Station.

Condizioni generali e limitazioni per l‘utilizzo delle
frequenze

Nel paese di utilizzo possono essere in vigore condizioni ge-
nerali e limitazioni a parte per I‘utilizzo delle frequenze.

Prima di mettere in funzione il prodotto informarsi sul se-
guente sito:

www.sennheiser.com/sifa
Dichiarazioni del costruttore

Garanzia

Per questo prodotto Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG offre
una garanzia di 24 mesi.

Le condizioni di garanzia attualmente valide possono esse-
re consultate sul sito Internet www.sennheiser.com oppure
presso un centro servizi Sennheiser.

In conformita ai seguenti requisiti

n
E Raccolta carta  £29)
—_—

PAP

« Regolamento (UE)
2023/988 relativo alla
sicurezza generale dei
prodotti

« Direttiva RAEE
(2012/19/UE)

N
Raccolta plastica £%)

LDPE

Indicazioni per lo smaltimento

Il simbolo barrato del bidone dei rifiuti sul prodotto, sulla
batteria/sull‘accumulatore (ove applicabile) e/o sulla confe-
zione indica che i prodotti non possono essere smaltiti con
i rifiuti domestici, ma, a utilizzo terminato, devono essere
smaltiti separatamente. Per quanto riguarda le confezioni,
attenersi alla raccolta differenziata vigente nel proprio Pae-
se. Lo smaltimento non conforme dei materiali della confe-
zione puo nuocere alla salute e all‘ambiente.

La raccolta differenziata di apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici
vecchi, di batterie/accumulatori (ove applicabile) e confezio-
ni serve a incentivare il riutilizzo e il riciclaggio e a evitare
effetti negativi sulla propria salute e sull‘ambiente, ad es.
causati da sostanze potenzialmente nocive contenute in tali
prodotti. A utilizzo terminato, conferire gli apparecchi elettri-
ci ed elettronici vecchi e le batterie/gli accumulatori presso
gli impianti di riciclaggio per rendere utilizzabili i materiali
riciclabili ed evitare di inquinare Iambiente.

Se le batterie/gli accumulatori possono essere estratti senza
essere danneggiati irrimediabilmente, si ha I‘obbligo di con-
ferirli in impianti di smaltimento (per I‘estrazione sicura di
batterie/accumulatori vedi le istruzioni per I‘uso del prodot-
to). Maneggiare con cautela soprattutto le batterie/gli accu-
mulatori contenenti litio, poiché presentano rischi particolari
come rischio di incendio e/o di ingestione nel caso delle
batterie a bottone. Ridurre il piu possibile la generazione di
rifiuti derivanti dalle batterie, impiegando batterie con una
durata piu lunga o accumulatori ricaricabili.

Ulteriori informazioni sul riciclaggio di questi prodotti sono
disponibili presso I‘amministrazione comunale locale, i
centri di raccolta comunali oppure presso un centro servi-
zi Sennheiser. Gli apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici vecchi
possono essere restituiti anche presso i distributori che han-
no l‘obbligo di ritiro. In questo modo si fornisce un importan-
te contributo alla tutela dell‘ambiente e della salute pubblica.

Dichiarazione di conformita UE

« Direttiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)

Il fabbricante, Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG, dichiara
che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio (accessorio) Product
Name & conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE.

Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE é dis-
ponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Condizioni generali e limitazioni per I‘utilizzo delle
frequenze

Nel paese di utilizzo possono essere in vigore condizioni ge-
nerali e limitazioni a parte per I‘utilizzo delle frequenze.

Prima di mettere in funzione il prodotto informarsi sul se-
guente sito:

www.sennheiser.com/sifa
Declaraciones del fabricante

Garantia

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG concede una garantia de
24 meses sobre este producto.

Puede consultar las condiciones de garantia actuales en la
pagina de Internet www.sennheiser.com u obtenerlas de su
distribuidor Sennheiser.

Conformidad con las siguientes directivas

« Reglamento (UE) 2023/988 relativo a la E /\r
aa

seguridad general de los productos
« Directiva WEEE (2012/19/UE)

Instrucciones para el desecho

El simbolo tachado del contenedor de basura sobre ruedas
en el producto, la bateria/pila recargable (de proceder) y/o
el envase advierte de que estos productos no se deben de-
sechar con la basura doméstica al final de su vida util, sino
que deben desecharse por separado. Para los envases, ob-
serve la separacion de desechos de su pais. La eliminacion
inadecuada de los materiales de envasado puede perjudicar
su salud y el medio ambiente.

La recoleccion por separado de aparatos viejos eléctricos
y electronicos, baterias/pilas recargables (de proceder) y
envases sirve para promover la reutilizacidn y el reciclaje y
evitar efectos negativos para su salud y el medio ambiente,
por ejemplo, los que puedan causar los contaminantes que
contengan estos productos. Al final de su vida util, lleve al
reciclaje los aparatos eléctricos y electrdnicos y las bateri-
as/pilas recargables para aprovechar los materiales recic-
lables que contienen y evitar ensuciar el medio ambiente.

Si las baterias/pilas recargables pueden extraerse sin de-
struirlas, tiene la obligacion de eliminarlas por separado
(para la extraccion segura de las baterias/pilas recargables,
consulte las instrucciones de manejo del producto). Mani-
pule las baterias/pilas recargables que contengan litio con
especial cuidado, ya que suponen riesgos especiales como
el incendio y/o el riesgo de ingestion de las pilas de botdn.
Reduzca la generacion de residuos de las baterias en la me-
dida de lo posible utilizando baterias de mayor duracion o
pilas recargables.

Obtendra mas informacion sobre el reciclaje de estos pro-
ductos en la administracion de su municipio, en los puntos
de recogida municipales o de su proveedor Sennheiser. Tam-
bién puede devolver los aparatos eléctricos o electronicos a
los distribuidores que estan obligados a aceptarlos. Asi hara
una contribucion muy importante para proteger nuestro me-
dio ambiente y la salud publica.

Declaracion UE de conformidad

« Directiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)

Por la presente, Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG decla-
ra que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico (accesorio) Product
Name es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE.

El texto completo de la declaracion UE de conformidad esta
disponible en la direccidn Internet siguiente:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Condigdes adicionais e restricdes para a utilizagao
de frequéncias

Provavelmente, no seu pais aplicam-se condig¢des adicionais
e restricdes especiais a utilizagédo de frequéncias.

Antes da colocagdo em funcionamento do produto, consulte
o seguinte endereco:

www.sennheiser.com/sifa
Declaragées do fabricante

Garantia

A Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG assume uma garantia
de 24 meses para este produto.

As actuais condicdes de garantia encontram-se disponi-
veis em www.sennheiser.com ou junto do seu distribuidor
Sennheiser.

Em conformidade com as seguintes diretivas

* Regulamento (UE) 2023/988 relativo a E\/ /&
seguranca geral dos produtos L‘)
. Diretiva REEE (2012/19/UE) -

Indicacdes sobre a eliminacéo

O simbolo do contentor de lixo barrado com uma cruz que se
encontra no produto, na bateria/pilha recarregavel (se apli-
cavel) e/ou na embalagem, alerta-o para o facto destes pro-
dutos ndo poderem ser eliminados através do lixo doméstico
normal, mas que devem ser eliminados separadamente no
fim da sua vida util. Relativamente a embalagem, respeite as
disposi¢cdes sobre a separacdo de residuos em vigor no seu
pais. Uma eliminacgéo incorreta dos materiais da embalagem
pode prejudicar a sua saude e o meio ambiente.

A recolha seletiva de aparelhos elétricos e eletrénicos an-
tigos, baterias/pilhas recarregaveis (se aplicavel) e de em-
balagens serve para promover a reutilizagdo e reciclagem e
evitar efeitos negativos na sua salde e no meio ambiente
causados por, por ex., substancias potencialmente nocivas
contidas nestes produtos. No fim da sua vida util, entregue
os aparelhos elétricos e eletronicos antigos, baterias/pilhas
recarregaveis para reciclagem para que as suas matérias-
primas possam ser reutilizadas de forma a evitar um excesso
de lixo.

Se for possivel remover as baterias/pilhas recarregaveis
sem danifica-las, é obrigatério elimina-las separadamente
(para a remogado segura das baterias/pilhas recarregaveis,
consulte o manual de instrugdes do produto). Em caso de
baterias/pilhas recarregaveis a base de litio, proceda com
cuidado especial, pois estas constituem riscos especiais
como, por ex., risco de incéndio e/ou risco de ingestéo no
caso de pilhas tipo botdo. Reduza a producéo de residuos
resultante de baterias tanto quanto possivel utilizando bate-
rias com vida util mais prolongada ou pilhas recarregaveis.

Obtenha mais informacgdes sobre a reciclagem destes pro-
dutos junto da cdmara municipal, dos pontos de recolha pu-
blicos ou do seu parceiro Sennheiser. Os aparelhos elétricos
e eletrénicos também podem ser entregues aos comercian-
tes, que tém a obrigagdo de aceitar as devolugdes. Assim,
contribui significativamente para a protegdo do ambiente e
da saude publica.

Declaragédo UE de conformidade

« Diretiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)

O abaixo assinado Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG de-
clara que o presente tipo de equipamento de radio (aces-
sério) Product Name estd em conformidade com a Diretiva
2014/53/UE.

O texto integral da declaragéo de conformidade esta dispo-
nivel no seguinte endereco de Internet:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Randvoorwaarden en beperkingen voor het gebruik
van frequenties

In uw land gelden mogelijk andere randvoorwaarden en be-
perkingen voor het gebruik van frequenties.

Zie voor de inbedrijfstelling van het product eerst de infor-
matie onder het onderstaande adres:

www.sennheiser.com/sifa
Verklaringen van de fabrikant

Garantie

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG verleent op dit product
een garantie van 24 maanden.

De op dit moment geldende garantiebepalingen kunt u
downloaden van het internet onder www.sennheiser.com of
bij uw Sennheiser-leverancier opvragen.

In overeenstemming met onderstaande eisen

« Verordening (EU) 2023/988 inzake alge- ﬁ\/ /\r

mene productveiligheid c >
*  WEEE-richtlijn (2012/19/EU)

Aanwijzingen voor het behandelen als afval

Het symbool van de doorgestreepte afvalcontainer op het
product, de batterij/accu (indien van toepassing) en/of op
de verpakking wil zeggen dat deze producten aan het ein-
de van hun levensduur niet via het huishoudelijke afval mo-
gen worden afgevoerd, maar naar een aparte inzamelplaats
moet worden afgevoerd. Voor de verpakking moeten de
voorschriften voor scheiding van afval in uw land worden
opgevolgd. De onjuiste afvoer van verpakkingsmateriaal kan
slecht zijn voor uw gezondheid en voor het milieu.

De gescheiden inzameling van oude elektrische en elektro-
nische apparaten, batterijen/accu‘s (indien van toepassing)
en verpakking is bedoeld ter bevordering van het hergebruik
en de recycling en ter voorkoming van negatieve effecten op
uw gezondheid en het milieu, bijvoorbeeld door potentieel
gevaarlijke stoffen die deze producten bevatten. Lever elek-
trische en elektronische apparaten, batterijen en accu‘s aan
het einde van hun levensduur in voor recycling, zodat inbeg-
repen waardevolle stoffen nuttig kunnen worden gemaakt en
vervuiling van het milieu kan worden voorkomen.

Als batterijen/accu‘s kunnen worden verwijderd zonder deze
te vernietigen, bent u verplicht ze gescheiden af te voeren
(zie de gebruiksaanwijzing van het product voor de veilige
verwijdering van batterijen/accu‘s). Ga met name voorzich-
tig om met batterijen/accu‘s die lithium bevatten, omdat
deze bijzondere risico's zoals brand en inslikken bij knoop-
cellen met zich mee brengen. Reduceer het ontstaan van
afval uit batterijen zo veel mogelijk door batterijen met een
langere levensduur of oplaadbare accu’‘s te gebruiken.

Meer informatie over het recyclen van deze producten kunt u
opvragen bij uw gemeentelijke autoriteiten, de gemeentelijk
inzamelplaatsen of uw Sennheiser-leverancier. Elektrische
en elektronische apparaten kunt u ook inleveren bij verko-
pers die deze verplicht moeten terugnemen. Hiermee levert
u een belangrijke bijdrage aan het milieu en aan de gezond-
heid van mens en dier.

EU-conformiteitsverklaring

* RoHS-richtlijn (2011/65/EU)

Hierbij verklaar ik, Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG, dat
het type radioapparatuur (toebehoren) Product Name con-
form is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.

De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan
worden geraadpleegd op het volgende internetadres:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Warunki ramowe i ograniczenia dotyczace wykor-
zystania czestotliwosci

Prawdopodobnie w Panstwa kraju obowiazujg specjalne
warunki ramowe i ograniczenia dotyczace wykorzystania
czestotliwosci.

Prosze przez uruchomieniem produktu zasiegna¢ odpowied-
nich informacji pod adresem:

www.sennheiser.com/sifa
Deklaracje producenta

Gwarancja
Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG udziela na te produkty
24-miesiecznej gwaranciji.

Aktualnie obowigzujgce warunki gwarancji mozna uzyskac¢ w
Internecie na stronie www.sennheiser.com lub u przedstawi-
ciela firmy Sennheiser.

Zgodnie z nastepujgcymi wymaganiami

+ Rozporzadzenie (UE) 2023/988 r. w spra- E\/ /'&
A

wie ogdlnego bezpieczenstwa produk-
tow
» Dyrektywa WEEE (2012/19/UE)

Informacje dotyczace utylizacji

Symbol przekreslonego $mietnika umieszczony na produk-
cie, baterii/akumulatorze (jesli dotyczy) i/lub opakowaniu,
oznacza, ze produktéow tych nie nalezy wyrzucaé do po-
jemnika na zwykte odpady komunalne, lecz po zakonczeniu
ich eksploatacji nalezy je utylizowaé osobno. W przypadku
opakowan nalezy przestrzega¢ obowigzujacych w kraju
przepisdw dotyczacych segregacji odpadow. Niewtasciwa
utylizacja opakowan moze szkodzi¢ zdrowiu i $rodowisku.

Oddzielne zbieranie zuzytych urzadzen elektrycznych ielek-
tronicznych, baterii/akumulatoréw (jesli dotyczy) i opakowan
stuzy wspieraniu odzysku i recyklingu oraz zapobieganiu
negatywnemu oddziatywaniu tych produktéow na zdrowie
i $rodowisko, np. ze wzgledu na zawarto$¢ potencjalnie
szkodliwych substancji. Po zakonczeniu okresu uzytkowania
sprzet elektryczny i elektroniczny oraz baterie/akumulato-
ry nalezy poddac recyklingowi, aby wykorzystaé zawarte w
nich surowce wtorne i unikna¢ zasmiecania srodowiska.

Jesli baterie/akumulatory mozna wyjaé nie niszczac ich,
uzytkownik jest zobowiazany do ich osobnej utylizacji (in-
formacje na temat bezpiecznego wyjmowania baterii/
akumulatoréw znajduja sie w instrukcji obstugi produktu).
Szczegolnie ostroznie nalezy obchodzi¢ sie z bateriami/aku-
mulatorami zawierajacymi lit, poniewaz stwarzajg one szcze-
goblne ryzyko, np. pozaru i/lub potkniecia. Nalezy w mozliwie
najwiekszym stopniu redukowac¢ powstawanie odpadow z
baterii, stosujac baterie z dtuzszym czasem eksploatacji lub
akumulatory, ktére mozna tadowad.

Dalsze informacje dotyczace recyklingu tych produktéw
mozna uzyskaé w lokalnym urzedzie gminy, komunalnych
punktach zbiérki odpaddéw lub u lokalnego przedstawiciela
firmy Sennheiser. Sprzet elektryczny i elektroniczny mozna
réwniez odda¢ dystrybutorom, ktérzy sa zobowiazani do jego
odbioru. W ten sposéb przyczyniajg sie Panstwo do ochrony
$rodowiska oraz zdrowia ludzi.

Deklaracji zgodnosci UE

« Dyrektywa RoHS (2011/65/UE)

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG niniejszym os$wiadcza,
Ze typ urzadzenia radiowego (akcesoria) Product Name jest
zgodny z dyrektywa 2014/53/UE.

Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest dostepny pod
nastepujacym adresem internetowym:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Forutsattningar och begransningar fér anvandning
av frekvenser

Eventuellt galler sarskilda férutsattningar och begréansnin-
gar fér anvandning av frekvenser i ditt land.

Ta reda p& mer innan produkten anvénds pa:
www.sennheiser.com/sifa

Tillverkarintyg

Garanti

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG ger en garanti pa 24 ma-
nader for den har produkten.

Aktuella garantivillkor finns pa internet pa
www.sennheiser.com eller hos din Sennheiser-aterforsél-
jare.

Produkten 6verensstammer med féljande krav

« Forordning (EU) 2023/988 om allmén E A%

roduktsékerhet
produktsakerhe A L‘)
« WEEE-direktivet (2012/19/EU)

Avfallshantering

Symbolen med den &verstrukna soptunnan péa produkten,
batterier/laddningsbara batterier (om sadana finns) och/el-
ler férpackningen anger att dessa produkter inte far slangas
som vanligt hushallsavfall utan maste sorteras separat nar
de har natt slutet av sin livslangd. Férpackningar ska sorte-
ras enligt gallande avfallsbestammelser i ditt land. Felaktig
avfallshantering av férpackningsmaterial kan skada hélsa
och milj6.

Separat insamling av gamla elektriska och elektroniska ap-
parater, batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier (om sadana
finns) och férpackningar har som syfte att framja atervinnin-
gen och/eller att forebygga negativa effekter p& halsa och
miljo exempelvis orsakade av skadliga &mnen som finns i
dessa produkter. Atervinn gamla elektriska och elektroniska
apparater samt batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier nar de
har nétt slutet av sin livslangd i syfte att dteranvénda varde-
fulla material och undvika att avfall hamnar i miljon.

Om batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier kan tas ut utan
att ga sénder ar du skyldig att avfallshantera dessa separat
(for saker uttagning av batterier/uppladdningsbara batte-
rier se produktens bruksanvisning). Var extra forsiktig med
batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier som innehaller litium,
eftersom dessa utgor en séarskilt hog brandrisk och/eller
vid knappcellsbatterier svaljningsrisk. Undvik batteriavfall i
mesta mojliga mén genom att anvanda batterier med langre
livslangd eller uppladdningsbara batterier.

Mer information om &tervinning av dessa produkter far du
fran din kommun, de kommunala insamlingsstéllena eller
fran din Sennheiser-aterférsaljare. Elektriska och elektronis-
ka apparater kan dven lamnas till distributorer som ar skyl-
diga att ta emot dem. Du bidrar dédrmed till att skydda miljon
och folkhalsan.

EU-férsdakran om 6verensstammelse

« RoHS-direktivet (2011/65/EU)

Harmed forsadkrar Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG att
denna typ av radioutrustning (tillbehor) Product Name &ver-
ensstdammer med direktiv 2014/53/EU.

Den fullstédndiga texten till EU-férsdkran om 6verensstam-
melse finns pa foljande webbadress:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Rammebetingelser og begraensninger for anven-
delsen af frekvenser

| dit land geelder der muligvis seerlige rammebetingelser og
begreensninger for anvendelsen af frekvenser.

Fer du anvender produktet, kan du sgge efter informationer
pa felgende adresse:

www.sennheiser.com/sifa

Producenterkleeringer

Garanti

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG yder 24 méaneders garanti
pa dette produkt.

De gzeldende garantibetingelser findes pé internetadressen
www.sennheiser.com eller de kan f&s hos din Sennheiser-
forhandler.

| overensstemmelse med fglgende direktiver

« Forordning (EU) 2023/988 om produkt- /&
sikkerhed i almindelighed
2

«  WEEE-direktiv (2012/19/EU)
Henvisninger vedr. bortskaffelse

Symbolet med den overstregede skraldespand pé produktet,
batteriet/det genopladelige batteri (hvis relevant) og/eller
emballagen ger opmaerksom p4, at disse produkter ikke ma
bortskaffes med det normale husholdningsaffald, men skal
bortskaffes separat efter afslutning af deres levetid. Over-
hold affaldssorteringen for emballagen i dit land. Ukorrekt
bortskaffelse af emballeringsmaterialer kan skade din sund-
hed og miljget.

Den separerede indsamling af gammelt elektrisk og elektro-
nisk udstyr, batterier/genopladelige batterier (hvis relevant)
og emballager anvendes til at fremme genanvendelse og re-
cycling og forhindre negative indvirkninger pa din sundhed
og miljget, f.eks. pa grund af potentielt farlige stoffer, der er
indeholdt i disse produkter. Aflevér elektrisk og elektronisk
udstyr og batterier/genopladelige batterier til recycling ved
afslutningen af deres levetid for at anvende indeholdte ma-
terialer og at undga miljgforurening.

Hvis batterier/genopladelige batterier kan tages ud uden at
odeleegge dem, har du pligt til at bortfskaffe dem separat
(se betjeningsvejledningen til produktet for sikker udtagning
af batterier/genopladelige batterier). Behandl iszer lithium-
holdige batterier/genopladelige batterier forsigtigt, da de
indebeerer seerlige risici som f.eks. brandfare og/eller fare
for indtagelse ved knapceller. Reducér s& vidt muligt, at der
opstar affald pa grund af batterier, ved at anvende batterier
med lzengere levetid eller genopladelige batterier.

Yderligere informationer om genanvendelse af disse pro-
dukter kan fas pa kommunekontoret, pa de kommunale gen-
brugsstationer eller hos din Sennheiser-partner. Elektrisk
eller elektronisk udstyr kan ud ogsé aflevere hos forhandlere
med pligt til at tage dem tilbage. Dermed yder du et vigtigt
bidrag til miljgbeskyttelse og beskyttelse af den offentlige
sundhed.

EU-overensstemmelseserklzeringen

« RoHS-direktiv (2011/65/EU)
Hermed erkleerer Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG, at ra-
dioudstyrstypen (tilbehgr) Product Name er i overensstem-
melse med direktiv 2014/53/EU.

EU-overensstemmelseserkleeringens fulde tekst kan findes
pa felgende internetadresse:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Taajuusalueiden kaytt6a koskevia rajoituksia

Taajuuksien kaytolle on saatettu asettaa maassasi erityisia
rajoituksia.

Ota selvaa rajoituksista ennen tuotteen kayttoonottoa oso-
itteessa:

www.sennheiser.com/sifa
Valmistajan vakuutukset

Takuu

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG myontaa talle tuotteelle
24 kuukauden takuun.

Talla hetkelld voimassa olevat takuuehdot voi katsoa inter-
netistd (www.sennheiser.com) tai ne voi pyytaa [ahimmalta
Sennheiser-edustajalta.

Tuote tayttaa seuraavien direktiivien vaatimukset

« Asetus (EU) 2023/988 yleisesta tuotetur- E /\r

vallisuudesta L‘)
«  WEEE-direktiivi (2012/19/EU) -
Ohjeet havittamiseen

Tuotteeseen, (mahdolliseen) paristoon/akkuun ja/tai pak-
kaukseen sijoitettu yliviivatun jatetynnyrin merkki muistut-
taa siitd, ettd kyseisid tuotteita ei saa havittda tavallisten
talousjatteiden joukossa vaan ettd tuotteet on toimitettava
kayttoikansa lopussa havitettaviksi tallaisille tuotteille tar-
koitettuihin erillisiin kerdyspisteisiin. Havitéd pakkaus omas-
sa maassasi sovellettavien lajittelukdytantéjen mukaisesti.
Pakkausmateriaalin virheellinen havittdminen voi aiheuttaa
vahingoittaa terveytta ja ymparistoa.

Sahko- ja elektroniikkaromun, (mahdollisten) paristojen/
akkujen ja pakkausten erilliskerdyksen tarkoituksena on
edistdad materiaalien uusiokayttoa ja kierratysta samoin kuin
ehkaistad (esim. kyseisten tuotteiden sisaltdmien mahdolli-
sesti vaarallisten aineiden vuoksi) terveydelle ja ympéristolle
aiheutuvat kielteiset vaikutukset. Toimita séhko- ja elektro-
niikkalaitteet seka paristot/akut kayttoikansa lopussa kier-
ratettaviksi. Nain tuotteiden sisaltamat arvokkaat materiaalit
on mahdollista hyodyntaa ja ympaériston roskaantuminen on
toisaalta mahdollista valttaa.

Jos paristot/akut on mahdollista poistaa ehjina tuotteesta,
nama on toimitettava erillisind havitettaviksi (ohjeet paris-
tojen/akkujen turvallisesta poistamisesta tuotteen kaytto-
ohjeessa). Kasittele erityisen varovasti litiumia sisdltavia
paristoja/akkuja, silla naihin liittyy erityisia riskeja (esim.
nappiparistoista aiheutuva palovaara ja nielaisemisen vaa-
ra). Vdhenna paristojen kaytostad aiheutuvaa jatteiden maa-
rad niin paljon kuin mahdollista kdyttamalla joko paristoja,
joiden kayttoika on pitka, tai ladattavia akkuja.

Lisatietoja ndiden tuotteiden kierratyksesté saat kotikuntasi
viranomaisilta, kunnallisista kerdyspisteista tai Sennheiser-
jalleenmyyijélta. Sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteet voi palauttaa
my0s téllaisten tuotteiden takaisinottoon velvollisille myy-
jille. Nain huolehdit osaltasi elinympéristomme ja ihmisten
terveyden suojelemisesta.

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta

« RoHS-direktiivi (2011/65/EU)

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG vakuuttaa, etté radiolai-
tetyyppi (lisélaitteet) Product Name on direktiivin 2014/53/
EU mukainen.

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen taysimittainen teks-
ti on saatavilla seuraavassa internetosoitteessa:

www.sennheiser.com/download



FeVIkEG TIPOUTIOOECELG KaL TIEPLOPLOOL yLa TN
XPrion CUXVOTHTWV

5T XWpa oag eVvEEXETAL VA LoXUOUV ELSLKEG TIPOUTIOBEDELG
KL TIEPLOPLOPOL yLd TN XPrion CUXVOTITWV.

EvnpepwBeite TipLv amo tnv évapén xpriong Tou mpoidvtog
otnV akoioudn Stevbuvon:

www.sennheiser.com/sifa
ANAWGCELG KATAGKEVAGTH

Eyyonon

H etatpla Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG TtapéxeL yla
auUTA Ta potévta gyyunaon 24 unvwv.

ToUG TPEXOVTEG £YKUPOUG OPOUG EYYUNONG UTTOPELTE VA TOUG
Bpeite oto Sladiktuo otn StelBuvon www.sennheiser.com
1 otnv avtinpoowneia tng Sennheiser.

T€ CUPPWVLA TIPOG TLG TTAPUKATW ATIALTIOELG

+  Kavoviopog (EE) 2023/988 yLa TN YeVLKN /X,
ACPAAELA TWV TIPOLOVTWY i C ‘_\
+  OS8nyia WEEE (2012/19/EE)

Yrodei&elg ya tnv anoppupn

To oUpBoAo Tou SlLaypappévou KASOU aToPPLUPATWY
oTO TIpOldY, TNV pmatapia/enavagoptildyevn pmatapia
(e@doov umdpxel) /KAl TN CUOKEUAoia UTTOSELKVUEL OTL
auTd tapoldvta Sev TIPETEL VA ATTOPPLTITOVTAL OTA OLKLAKA
amopplypata, aAAd TPETEL va amoppimtovtal EexwpLotd
oto TéAog TG Stapkelag {wrg toug. Ma tn cuokeuacia
TNPAOTE TLG SLATAEELG yLa TN SLaloyr| amoppLPpdTwy Tou
LoxUouwv otn Xwpa oag. H akatdAnAn améppupn Twv
UALKWV OUOKEUaoiag pmopel va mpokaAéosl BAARN otnv
uyela oag kat to TepLRANov.

H &exwplot ouMoyrp Twv amoBAATWY  NAEKTPLKOU
Kal  NAEKTpovikoU  €EOTALOPOU, Twv  pmatapLwv/
EMAVAPOPTL{OHEVWY  UTIATAPLWY  (EQOCOV  UTIAPXOULV)
KAl TWV OUOCKEUOOWIV OUPBAMEL otn Tpowbnon tng
EMAVAXPNOLPOTIONONG KAl TNG avakUKAWONG Kat otnv
aToTPOT) TWV CPVNTIKWY OUVETIELWV ylad TNV Uyela
Kat to TeplBaMov e€attiag m.x. g UMapéng mBavwv
€MKIVEUVWVY OUGLWV OL OTIOLEG UTIAPXOUV OTa TIpolovta.
ATIOppIlPTE TOV NAEKTPLKO KAL NAEKTPOVLKO EEOTIALOPO
Kal TG umatapieg/emavapopti{Opeveg pmatapieq oto
TENOG NG SLdpkeLag {wrig Toug ota onueia avakUKAwong,
TIPOKELPEVOU va a&lotolnBolv Ta avaKUKAWGLPA UALKA
TIOU TIEPLEXOVTAL OE QUTA KaL va amotparel n puttavon tou
TEPLRANNOVTOG.

Av oL pmatapieg/emavapopTi{OPEVEG PTtaTapleg PTIopouV
va agpapeboly  xwplg pBopég, uToxpeoUoTe va TG
amopplete Egxwplotd (yla tnv ac@aAr agpaipeon Twv
UTIOTapLWV/EMavapopTI{OPEVWY  UTIATAPLWY, avVaTpEETe
oTLG 08nyieg Aettoupylag Tou Tpolovtog). Xelpileote pe
Slaitepn Tpoooxny TG pTATAPLEG/ETTAVAPOPTIIOPEVES
pmatapiegmouTiEpLEXOUV ALBLO, ETTELST EVEXOUV LELaLTEPOUG
KLvSUVOUG, OTIWG KivEUVO TTUPKAYLAG I)/KaL KATATIooNG 0TNV
TEPLMTWON TWV PTIATAPLWV OE XA Vouiopatog. Mewwote
v améppuPn TWV PTATAPLWIV OTO MEYLOTO SUVATO
Xpnolgotowwvtag pratapleg pe peyaAltepn Sldpkela
{wng n emavapopTL{OPEVEG UTTatapleg.

ManepLoodTEPEG TANPOPOPLEG OXETLKA PE TNV AVAKUKAWON
aUTWV Twv Tpoildvtwy, ameubuvBeite oto &npo oag,
To 8SnuboLo onuelo CUMOYNG 1 OTNV QVTUTPOCWTELa
™G Sennheiser. Mmopeite emniong va emiotpédete tov
NAEKTPLKO KAl NAEKTPOVLKO EEOTIALOPO OTOUG SLOVOUELG OL
oto{oL uTtoxpeovvTaL va Tov TapaiapBdavouv. Me autov
TOV TPOTO CUPPBAANNETE ONUAVTLIKA OTNV TIpootacia tou
TepLBAMOVTOG Kal TG SnudoLag vyeiag.

ARAwaon cuppopypwong EE

« 08nylag RoHS (2011/65/EE)

Me tnv mapouoa o/n Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG,
SnAWveL OTL 0 padlogomAlopdg (eEaptripata) Product
Name mAnpol tnv odnyla 2014/53/EE.

To TmAApeg Kelpevo NG SAAWONG CUPpOpYwong EE
SlatiBetal otnv akdAoubn LotooeAida oto Stadiktuo:
www.sennheiser.com/download

Frekanslarin kullanimi i¢in cerceve kosullari ve
kisitlamalar

Ulkenizde muhtemelen frekanslarin kullanimi igin ayri cerge-
ve kosullari ve kisitlamalar gecerlidir.

Uriinii kullanmadan 6nce asagidaki adresten bilgi alin:
www.sennheiser.com/sifa

Uretici Beyanlari

Garanti

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG bu iirilin igin 24 ayhk bir
garanti Gstlenmektedir.

Giincel olarak gecerli olan garanti kosullarini, internet’ten
www.sennheiser.com adresinden veya Sennheiser bayisin-
den temin edebilirsiniz.

Asagidaki sartnamelere uygun olarak

« Genel lrlin givenligine iliskin Yonetmelik
(AB) 2023/988

« WEEE Yonergesi (2012/19/AB)

=
Atiga ayirma icin bilgiler

Uriin, pil/akii (eger ilgili ise) ve/veya ambalajda iizerine ¢a-
praz cizgi ¢cekilen ¢op kutusu simgesi, bu driinlerin kullanim
omdirlerinin sonunda normal ev atigi lizerinden degil, ayr
bir toplama kurulusunda imha edilmesi gerektigini bildirir.
Ambalaj icin lkenizdeki atik ayirma kurallarina dikkat edin.

Ambalaj malzemeleri usuliine uygun imha edilmezse saglik
ve cevre icin tehlikeye neden olabilir.

Elektrikli ve elektronik eski cihazlarin, pillerin/akiilerin (sayet
ilgili ise) ve ambalajlarin ayri toplanmasi tekrar kullanimi ve
geri doniislimi tesvik etmek ve saglik ve cevreye 6rn. Uriin-
lerde bulunan potansiyel tehlikeli maddeler nedeniyle olum-
suz etkileri dnlemek icindir. Elektrikli ve elektronik cihazlari
ve pilleri/akiileri kullanim dmiirlerinin sonunda icerdigi mal-
zemeleri kullanilabilir hale getirmek ve ¢cevrede ¢op birikme-
sini dnlemek icin ger doniislime gonderilmelidir.

Piller/akiiler hasarsiz ¢ikarilabiliyorsa bunlar ayri olarak imha
edilmelidir (piller/akiilerin guvenli bir sekilde g¢ikariimasi
icin Griiniin kullanim kilavuzuna bakiniz). Ozellikle lityum
iyon iceren piller/akiilerde, bunlar yangin ve/veya diigme
pillerde yutma tehlikesi icerdigi icin dikkatli olunmalidir. Pil
atiklarinin olusmasini kullanim émrii uzun piller veya sarj edi-
lebilen akiiler kullanarak miimkiin oldugu kadar azaltin.

Bu iriinlerin geri donlisimi icin ek bilgiyi belediye yone-
timinizde, toplama alma merkezlerinde ya da Sennheiser
bayinizden alabilirsiniz. Elektrikli veya elektronik cihazlar ger
almakla yukiimli distribltorlere geri verilebilir. Bu sekilde
cevremizin ve kamu saghginin korunmasi igin 6nemli bir
katkida bulunabilirsiniz.

AB uygunluk beyani

« RoHS Yonergesi (2011/65/AB)

isbu belge ile Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG firmasi
Product Name (aksesuarlar) telsiz tipinin 2014/53/AB sayili
y6nergeye uygun oldugunu beyan etmektedir.

AB Uygunluk Beyani‘nin tam metni asagidaki internet adre-
sinde incelenebilir:

www.sennheiser.com/download
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COMPLIANCE

Vietnam

Ké& tir ngay 1 thang 12 ndm 2012, céc
s&n phdm dugc san xuét bai Senn-
heiser tuan thd Thong tu 30/2011/

SPECIFICATIONS

SPECTERA System

Multicarrier, TDMA, TDD

Transmission

TT-BCT quy dinh vé gi6i han cho scheme
phép déi vai mot s6 chat doc hai RF channel Bandwidth: 6 or 8 MHz countrywi-
trong cac san pham dién va dién tdr. se limited
Mainland China Mobiles devices: up to 128 per RF
@ channel
u Audio links: up to 128 per RF
channel
DAD UHF Radio frequency UHF: 470 - 608 MHz, 630 -
range 698 MHz
Frequency Range: 470 - 608 MHz, 614 - 698 MHz 1G4: 1350 - 1400 MHz, 1435 -
Europe 1525 MHz
c E countrywise limited
UK Audio frequency 20 Hz to 20,000 Hz (1 dB) (Audio
UK response link modes with audio codecs
cA SeDAC and PCM only)
USA FCC ID: DMODADUHF Encryption AES 256 CTR Mode exp. >10k years
Canada IC: 2099A-DADUHF Audio link modes
Indonesia
MIC/LINE Mono Max links per Utilized % of Audio Latency Range
105758/SDPP|/2024 RF carrier RF carrier codec
1971 Raw Low Latency Mono 8 12.50 % PCM 1.0 ms Reduced
Raw Mono 16 6.25 % PCM 1.6 ms Reduced
Live Low Latency Mono 8 12.50 % SeDAC 1.0 ms Extended
DAD 1G4 Live Mono 16 6.25 % SeDAC 1.6 ms Extended
Frequency Range: 1,350 - 1,400 MHz, 1,452 - 1,492 MHz,
1,492 - 1,518 MHz Live Link Density Mono 32 313 % SeDAC 2.7 ms Standard
Europe Max Range Mono 16 6.25 % OPUS 9.9 ms Maxiumum
c € Max Link density Mono 128* 0.78 % OPUS 15.2 ms Reduced
IEM/IFB Mono/  Max links per Utilized % of Audio Latency Range
Stereo RF carrier RF carrier codec
Live Mono 16 6.25 % SeDAC 1.6 ms Extended
Live Link Density Mono 32 313 % SeDAC 2.7 ms Standard
Max Range Mono 16 6.25 % OPUS 9.9 ms Maxiumum
Max Link density Mono 128* 0.78 % OPUS 15.2 ms Reduced
Live Ultra Low Latency  Stereo 4 (8 ch) 25% SeDAC 0.7ms Extended
Live Low Latency Stereo 8 (16 ch) 12.50 % SeDAC 1.1 ms Extended
Live Stereo 16 (32 ch) 6.25 % SeDAC 1.6 ms Standard
Live Link Density Stereo 32 (64 ch)** 313 % SeDAC 2.7 ms Reduced

* Base Stations have 32 audio outputs, for 128 links in a sin-
gle RF channel, 4 Base Stations and firmware update with
cascade port function are required (future release)

** Base Stations have 32 audio inputs, for 32 stereo links (64
ch) in a single RF channel, 2 Base Stations and firmware up-
date with cascade port function are required (future release)

SPECTERA DAD (UHF) | DAD (1G4)

RF transmission power

up to 100 mW; countrywise limited

RF channels 1

Base Station connection

Ruggedized RJ45 including PoE, max. 100 m cable, CAT5e or better, 1 Gbit/s

Power consumption

PoE class 2 (<6.5 W)

vertical

UHF: 65 °
1G4: 62 °

Apex angle

horizontal

UHF: 109 °
1G4:93°

UHF: 15 dB
1G4:17 dB

Front to back ratio

Gain UHF: 5 dB
1G4: 6.5 dB

Threads for tripod mounting

yes / Adapter 3/8" to 5/8"

Dimensions UHF: 349 x 292 x 39 mm (13.74" x 11.5" x 1.54")
1G4: 231 x 205 x 39 mm (9.09" x 8.07" x 1.54")
Weight UHF: approx. 676 g (1.49 lbs)
1G4: approx. 534 g (1.18 Ibs)
Temperature Operation: -10 °C to +60 °C (14 °F to 140 °F)

Storage: -25 °C to +80 °C (-13 °F to 176 °F)

Relative humidity

25 % to 95 % (non-condensing)

IP class IP54




